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aydin Karaduman Sonja Wärntges Johannes von mutius

Dear ShareholDerS,

DIC asset aG concluded the first quarter of 2017 as planned and thereby reached  
several major milestones in the continued optimisation of the Company's  financial 
and portfolio structures. 

In particular, the expected positive impact of the refinancing of our Commercial Port-
folio arranged at the turn of the year 2016 to 2017 can already be seen very clearly. 
the results of our operational management work were also positive and enabled us 
to  increase the funds from operations (FFo) as planned. Specifically:

nn  our portfolio optimisation efforts remain successful. We focused our sales  
activities on the Commercial Portfolio and completed scheduled sales totalling 
around eur 157 million, which means we have already achieved more than 
three-quarters of our sales target for 2017. rental income from the Commercial 
Portfolio increased 0.9 % on a like-for-like basis, while gross rental income rose  
by 11 % compared to the previous year.

nn  We were able to post a greatly improved net financing result as a direct and last-
ing positive consequence of the portfolio refinancing arranged at the end of 2016 
and completed in January 2017. agreeing more favourable terms for the long term 
meant that our interest expense fell by 30 % compared to the same quarter last 
year.

nn  the results of these portfolio and financing activities are reflected in the 9 %  
increase in funds from operations (FFo). 

nn  as far as income in the fund business is concerned, we recorded an increase in 
 recurring ongoing fees as planned. 

these results attest to the quality, reliability and performance of our real estate  
management platform, which now comprises real estate assets under management 
of around eur 3.6 billion (previous year: eur 3.2 billion). 

We concluded the first quarter with solid consolidated profit of eur 7.6 million. For 
the remainder of the financial year, we plan to continue significantly expanding our 
real estate assets under management. 

In light of the success we have achieved to date, we are confirming our guidance  
for 2017.

Frankfurt am main, may 2017
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hIGhlIGhtS

Q1 2017

Like-for-like rental income  
up +0.9 %

FFO up 9 % to eur 15.8 million

Interest expense down by 
eur 4.3 million (30 %)

Properties sold for eur 157 million; 
more than three-quarters of sales  
forecast for 2017 already achieved

LTV adjusted for warehousing  
effects stable at 59.8 %

Fund “DIC Office Balance III”  
fully placed,  

“DIC Office Balance IV” launched

Guidance for 2017 confirmed 



DIC Asset AG  |  Quarterly Statement Q1 2017 4

Hamburg 
office

Berlin
office

Munich
office

Frankfurt
office

Dusseldorf
office

Mannheim
office

1.1

0.4

1.7

3.2        
3.6

Acquisitions Sales emPloyeeS

c. 180

West region

North region

East region

Central 
region

South region

ASSETS uNDEr MANAGEMENT
in eur billion

Funds

other

TrANSACTIONS
in eur million

Co-Investments

Commercial Portfolio

19
157

 Q1 2016  Q1 2017
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PerFormanCe oF the aSSet manaGement PlatForm
Growth in assets under management

nn  Assets under management rise to eur 3.6 
billion

nn  to date, the sale of 13 properties from the 
Commercial Portfolio totalling eur 157  
million have been notarised for the further 
optimisation of the portfolio. as a result, 
more than three-quarters of the 2017 sales 
target has already been achieved

nn  Acquisitions: to date, one property for the 
“DIC office Balance III” fund amounting to 
eur 19 million
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LETTING VOLuME (by segment)
annualised in eur million

Co-Investments Commercial Portfolio

Q1 2016 Q1 2016Q1 2017 Q1 2017

2.7

1.1
2.5 2.8

TOP LETTINGS (selected)

tenant          City  rental 
space 
(sqm)

lease term 
(months)

h.a.l.m. elektronik Gmbh n Frankfurt 4,100 132

landesbetrieb Bau und 
Immobilien hessen

r Kassel 3,700 120

olImP laboratories Germany n langen- 
selbold

3,000 60

* n: new letting, r: renewal

POrTFOLIO OVErVIEW* Total Commercial Portfolio Co-Investments

Q1 2017 Q1 2016 Q1 2017 Q1 2016 Q1 2017 Q1 2016

number of properties 198 216 141 154 57 62

market value in eur million** 2,114.2 1,964.4 1,905.3 1,728.4 208.9 236.0

rental space in sqm 1,072,900 1,124,000 1,019,000 1,048,000 53,900 76,000

annualised rental income in eur million 111.8 117.5 104.1 107.4 7.7 10.1

rental income in eur per sqm 9.6 9.7 9.5 9.6 11.8 11.2

lease maturities in years 4.3 4.4 4.3 4.4 3.4 4.4

Vacancy rate in % 12.4 13.1 12.9 13.7 3.5 4.9

Gross rental yield in % 6.5 6.4 6.5 6.4 6.5 6.4

 *  all figures pro rata, except for number of properties; all figures excluding developments and warehousing, except for number of properties and market value
 **  market value as at 31.12.2016, later acquisitions considered at cost

nn  Letting result: annualised rental income of 
eur 3.9 million, including eur 1.7 million 
from new leases and eur 2.2 million from 
lease renewals. over 70 % of lettings were  
attributable to the Commercial Portfolio  

nn  Vacancy rate down 0.7 percentage points on 
the prior-year quarter (Q1 2016: 13.1 %)

nn  Like-for-like rental growth of +0.9 % due to 
new leases and indexations

nn  KPIs such as Walt and gross rental yield  
remain stable

DeVeloPment oF the PortFolIo
Optimisation of the Commercial Portfolio
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FFO CONTrIBuTION OF FuND BuSINESS
in eur million

management fees

equity returns

LATEST ACQuISITION: BrIXX IN FrANKFurT 

usage: 

Office

rental space: 

5,800 sqm

tenant:  

Diversified tenant mix,  
renowned companies from 
the creative and It sectors

occupancy rate:  

100 %

Fund: 

DIC Office Balance III

nn  FFO contribution from funds of eur 3.9 mil-
lion (Q1 2016: eur 7.6 million)

nn  rise in income from ongoing management 
fees offset by lower acquisition/setup fees 
(Q1 2016: DIC oB III setup fee)

nn  “DIC Office Balance III” fully placed: acquisi-
tion of a last office property in Frankfurt for 
around eur 19 million

nn  Further acquisitions in the planning stage

nn  New “DIC office Balance IV” office fund 
launched end of march

nn  Current fund volume of eur 1.3 billion
“DIC OFFICE BALANCE IV” KEY DATA  

nÜ usage:  office

nÜ operational launch:     31.03.2017

nÜ Initial fund volume: approx. eur 105 million (GaV)

nÜ target volume:  eur 300–350 million (GaV)

nÜ net distribution yield:  4.5–5.0 %

nÜ DIC equity stake:  around 5 % 

nÜ Investors:  Domestic institutional  
investors

FuND VOLuME
in eur billion

0.2

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

0.3 0.4 0.5
0.7 0.8

1.2 

1.6 (e)

FunD BuSIneSS
Operational launch of “DIC Office Balance IV” office fund

6.9

7.6

3.9
3.4

0.7 0.5

Q1 2016 Q1 2017
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TOTAL INCOME
in eur million

OPErATING COSTS
in eur million

Personnel expenses

administrative expenses

278.3

106.9

Q1 2016 Q1 2017

6.1
7.5

4.4

3.12.2

3.9

Q1 2016 Q1 2017

nn  Gross rental income up on prior period  
due to rise in like-for-like rental income  
and income from properties in warehousing 
phase

nn  real estate management fees of eur 3.9 
million (Q1 2016: eur 7.4 million)

nn  Total income of eur 106.9 million, high sale 
proceeds from the “DIC office Balance III” 
fund transaction in prior-year quarter

nn  Increase in staffing capacity in the fund  
business and administration as well as higher 
legal and consulting costs led to a rise in  
operating costs

OVErVIEW OF INCOME

in eur million Q1 2017 Q1 2016 ∆

Gross rental income 30.5 27.6 +11 %

real estate management fees 3.9 7.4 - 47 %

Proceeds from sales of properties 66.2 237.6 -72 %

other 6.3 5.7 +11 %

total income 106.9 278.3 - 62 %

InCome DeVeloPment
Higher gross rental income
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PrOFIT FOr THE PErIOD
in eur million

11.8

7.6

Q1 2016 Q1 2017

FFO PEr SHArE
in eur

0.21
0.23

Q1 2016 Q1 2017

NET INTErEST rESuLT
in eur million

Q1 2016 Q1 2017

-14.5

2.9 2.3

-7.9
-10.2

Interest income

Interest expense

net interest result

-11.6

earnInGS
refinancing strengthens earnings

nn  Sustainable improvement in net interest 
result after refinancing of Commercial Port-
folio in December 2016: significant reduction 
in interest expenses by eur 4.3 million to 
eur -10.2 million (Q1 2016: eur -14.5 million) 
due to improved interest rate terms

nn  FFO up 9 % to eur 15.8 million due to higher 
net rental income and significantly improved 
net financing result

nn  FFO per share of eur 0.23

nn  Profit for the period for the previous year  
impacted by high sales profits from launch  
of “DIC office Balance III”

rECONCILIATION TO FFO

in eur million Q1 2017 Q1 2016 ∆ 

net rental income 25.7 23.5 +9 %

administrative expenses -3.1 -2.2 +41 %

Personnel expenses -4.4 -3.9 +13 %

other operating income/expenses 0.0 0.2 -100 %

real estate management fees 3.9 7.4 -47 %

Share of the profit or loss of  
associates without project 
developments and sales

1.6 0.9 +78 %

Interest result -7.9 -11.4 -31 %

Funds from operations 15.8 14.5 +9 %
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FINANCIAL DEBT MATurITIES*
as at 31.03.2017

AVErAGE INTErEST rATE
in %, based on bank liabilities

3.4

1.7

Q1 2016 Q1 2017

*incl. bonds/IFrS 5

>5 years

4–5 years

3–4 years 2–3 years

1–2 years

<1 year
31 % 28 %

12 %

17 %

6 %

6 %

5.6 years

3.9 years

Q1 2016 Q1 2017

Ø maturity

nn  Main effects on net assets: 

–  Implementation of financing agreed at end of 2016 in January 2017

–  average financial debt maturity increased to 5.6 years due to refi-
nancing

– average interest rate across all liabilities to banks halved to 1.7 %

– Loan repayments and scheduled repayments of eur 1,051.9 million 
at the reporting date and borrowings of eur 1,025.3 million

– reclassification of sales portfolio into non-current assets held for 
sale together with corresponding liabilities

nn  Loan-to-Value (ltV) stable at 59.8 % on 31 march 2017 reporting date 
(adjusted for warehousing)

nn  Cash flow dominated by the implementation of refinancing and the 
associated lower interest payments

FInanCIal StruCture
Significant improvement as a result of refinancing
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TArGETS FOr 2017

ForeCaSt
Guidance for 2017 confirmed

Acquisition volume of Eur 500 million  
across all segments with a focus on the fund business

Portfolio optimisation with sales of Eur 200 million  
from the Commercial Portfolio

Gross rental income of  
Eur 98–103 million

FFO growth to Eur 57–60 million (+28 %)
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>> aPPenDIx  

OVErVIEW

Key financial figures in eur million Q1 2017 Q1 2016  ∆

Gross rental income 30.5 27.6 +11 %

net rental income 25.7 23.5 +9 %

real estate management fees 3.9 7.4 -47 %

Proceeds from sales of property 66.2 237.6 -72 %

total income 106.9 278.3 -62 %

Profits on property disposals 2.2 9.9 -78 %

Share of the profit or loss of associates 1.0 1.3 -23 %

Funds from operations (FFo) 15.8 14.5 +9 %

eBItDa 25.2 36.1 -30 %

eBIt 17.2 27.0 -36 %

ePra earnings 14.4 13.6 +6 %

Profit for the period 7.6 11.8 -36 %

Cash flow from operating activities 10.1 6.6 +53 %

Key financial figures per share in eur Q1 2017 Q1 2016  ∆

FFo 0.23 0.21 +10 %

ePra earnings 0.21 0.20 +5 %

earnings 0.11 0.17 -35 %

Balance sheet figures in eur million 31.03.2017 31.12.2016

loan-to-value ratio (ltV) in % 59.8 59.9

Investment property 1,430.7 1,583.4

total equity 764.3 757.0

Financial debt 1,565.6 1,566.8

total assets 2,383.3 2,395.5

Cash and cash equivalents 144.1 152.4

Key operating figures 31.03.2017 31.12.2016

letting result in eur million 3.9 5.2

Vacancy rate in % 12.4 13.1
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CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT from 1 January to 31 march

in eur thousand Q1 2017 Q1 2016

total income 106,864 278,255
total expenses -90,663 -252,613

Gross rental income 30,524 27,552
Ground rents -316 -306
Service charge income on principal basis 5,972 5,563
Service charge expenses on principal basis -6,549 -6,013
other property-related expenses -3,961 -3,318
net rental income 25,670 23,478

administrative expenses -3,132 -2,225
Personnel expenses -4,432 -3,858
Depreciation and amortisation -7,995 -9,107
real estate management fees 3,878 7,384

other operating income 248 123
other operating expenses -234 -26
net other income 14 97

net proceeds from disposal of investment property 66,243 237,632
Carrying amount of investment property disposed -64,045 -227,759
Profit on disposal of investment property 2,198 9,873

net operating profit before financing activities 16,201 25,642

Share of the profit or loss of associates 1,043 1,326
Interest income 2,247 2,869
Interest expense -10,191 -14,469
Profit before tax 9,300 15,368

Current income tax expense -1,026 -201
Deferred tax income/expense -626 -3,366
Profit for the period 7,648 11,801

attributable to equity holders of the parent 7,769 11,950
attributable to non-controlling interest -121 -149

Basic (=diluted) earnings per share (eur) 0.11 0.17
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPrEHENSIVE INCOME  
from 1 January to 31 march

in eur thousand Q1 2017 Q1 2016

Profit for the period 7,648 11,801

Other comprehensive income
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

Gains/losses on measurement of available-for-sale financial 
instruments

-308 -1,724

Fair value measurement of hedging instruments*
Cash flow hedges 15 -1,437
Cash flow hedges of associates 21 -10

other comprehensive income -272 -3,171

Comprehensive income 7,376 8,630

attributable to equity holders of the parent 7,497 8,779
attributable to non-controlling interest -121 -149

* after tax

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW 
from 1 January to 31 march

in eur thousand Q1 2017 Q1 2016

oPeratInG aCtIVItIeS
net operating profit before interest and taxes paid 16,569 23,289
realised gains/losses on disposals of investment property -2,198 -9,873
Depreciation and amortisation 7,995 9,107
Changes in receivables and other assets 189 315
other non-cash transactions -3,498 -4,744
Cash generated from operations 19,057 18,094

Interest paid -7,488 -12,961
Interest received 153 431
Income taxes paid/received -1,586 1,041
Cash flow from operating activities 10,136 6,605

InVeStInG aCtIVItIeS
Proceeds from disposal of investment property 67,774 3,396
Capital expenditure on investment properties -55,326 -857
acquisition/disposal of other investments -5,089 -81,752
loans to other entities -2,330 5,734
acquisition/disposal of office furniture and equipment, software 132 -34
Cash flow from investing activities 5,161 -73,513

FInanCInG aCtIVItIeS
Proceeds from non-current borrowings 1,025,256 0
repayment of borrowings -1,051,879 -14,094
tenant deposits 3,000 0
Cash flow from financing activities -23,623 -14,094

net changes in cash and cash equivalents -8,326 -81,002
Cash and cash equivalents as at 1 January 152,414 204,590
Cash and cash equivalents as at 31 march 144,088 123,588
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CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

Assets in eur thousand 31.03.2017 31.12.2016

Investment property 1,430,703 1,583,432
office furniture and equipment 557 582
Investments in associates 182,683 175,491
loans to related parties 101,075 98,402
other investments 23,356 23,664
Intangible assets 551 658
Deferred tax assets 25,952 26,403

total non-current assets 1,764,877 1,908,632

receivables from sale of investment property 750 3,872
trade receivables 3,621 3,679
receivables from related parties 9,119 8,625
Income tax receivable 11,175 12,109
other receivables 8,523 8,381
other current assets 4,434 5,337
Cash and cash equivalents 144,088 152,414

181,710 194,417

non-current assets held for sale 436,716 292,499

total current assets 618,426 486,916

total assets 2,383,303 2,395,548

Equity and liabilities in eur thousand 31.03.2017 31.12.2016

eQuIty
Issued capital 68,578 68,578
Share premium 732,846 732,846
hedging reserve -170 -206
reserve for available-for-sale financial instruments 2,854 3,162
retained earnings -43,156 -50,925

total shareholders' equity 760,952 753,455
non-controlling interest 3,299 3,518

total equity 764,251 756,973

lIaBIlItIeS
Corporate bonds 272,121 272,121
non-current interest-bearing loans and borrowings 855,256 909,328
Deferred tax liabilities 15,155 15,653
Derivatives 95 113

total non-current liabilities 1,142,627 1,197,215

Current interest-bearing loans and borrowings 257,162 268,916
trade payables 2,328 1,408
liabilities to related parties 11,874 12,024
Derivatives 0 21,579
Provisions 0 10
Income tax payable 1,166 2,088
other liabilities 22,795 18,878

295,325 324,903

liabilities related to non-current assets held for sale 181,100 116,457

total current liabilities 476,425 441,360

total liabilities 1,619,052 1,638,575

total equity and liabilities 2,383,303 2,395,548
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQuITY

in eur thousand Issued  
capital

Share  
premium

hedging 
reserve

reserve for  
available-for-sale 

financial instruments

retained 
earnings

total  
shareholders'  

equity

non-controlling 
interest

Total

Balance at 31 December 2015 68,578 732,846 -20,632 3,618 2,663 787,073 5,010 792,083
        

Profit for the period     11,950 11,950 -149 11,801
other comprehensive income         

Gains/losses on cash flow hedges*   -1,437   -1,437  -1,437
Gains/losses on cash flow hedges from associates*   -10   -10  -10
Gains/losses on measurement of available-for-sale financial instruments    -1,724  -1,724  -1,724

Comprehensive income   -1,447 -1,724 11,950 8,779 -149 8,630
        

repayment of non-controlling interest       -117 -117
        

Balance at 31 March 2016 68,578 732,846 -22,079 1,894 14,613 795,852 4,744 800,596
        

Profit for the period     -40,164 -40,164 -1,023 -41,187
other comprehensive income         

Gains/losses on cash flow hedges*   21,764   21,764  21,764
Gains/losses on cash flow hedges from associates*   109   109  109
Gains/losses on measurement of available-for-sale financial instruments    1,268  1,268  1,268

Comprehensive income   21,873 1,268 -40,164 -17,023 -1,023 -18,046
        

Dividend payments for 2015 n n n n -25,374 -25,374 n -25,374
repayment of non-controlling interest       -203 -203

        
Balance at 31 December 2016 68,578 732,846 -206 3,162 -50,925 753,455 3,518 756,973

        
Profit for the period     7,769 7,769 -121 7,648
other comprehensive income         

Gains/losses on cash flow hedges*   15   15  15
Gains/losses on cash flow hedges from associates*   21   21  21
Gains/losses on measurement of available-for-sale financial instruments    -308  -308  -308

Comprehensive income   36 -308 7,769 7,497 -121 7,376

repayment of non-controlling interest -98 -98

Balance at 31 March 2017 68,578 732,846 -170 2,854 -43,156 760,952 3,299 764,251

* net of deferred taxes



DIC Asset AG  |  Quarterly Statement Q1 2017  |  Appendix 16

PortFolIo (as at 31 march 2017)

POrTFOLIO BY rEGIONS
by market value of 

assets under management North region

East region
West region

Central region

South region

16 %

27 %
11 %

25 %

21 %

TYPES OF uSE
pro rata by annualised rental income

Office Retail

Other commercial use

Residential

72 % 16 %

11 %

1 %

TENANT STruCTurE
pro rata by annualised rental income

SME and others

Insurance, banking

Industry Telco/IT/Multimedia

Retail

Public sector
35 % 27 %

19 %

7 %

4 %

8 %

rEGIONAL DEVELOPMENT

North East Central West South Total

number of properties
Q1 2017 30 23 37 53 55 198
Q1 2016 33 25 41 55 62 216

Portfolio proportion by  
rental space in %

Q1 2017 18 11 21 30 20 100
Q1 2016 19 11 21 28 22 100

annualised rental income  
in eur million

Q1 2017 18.4 11.9 28.5 32.7 20.2 111.8
Q1 2016 19.4 12.5 28.4 34.4 22.7 117.5

rental income in eur per sqm
Q1 2017 8.40 9.10 12.40 9.70 8.30 9.60
Q1 2016 8.30 9.10 12.70 10.40 8.10 9.70

Weighted average lease term  
in years

Q1 2017 6.4 3.3 4.3 3.9 3.4 4.3
Q1 2016 6.1 3.7 4.1 4.1 4.1 4.4

Gross rental yield in %
Q1 2017 6.7 6.9 6.1 6.2 6.9 6.5
Q1 2016 6.6 6.8 5.9 6.2 6.9 6.4

Vacancy rate in %
Q1 2017 6.8 8.1 16.8 14.6 12.2 12.4
Q1 2016 6.7 8.2 23.4 13.9 10.0 13.1
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Contact

InVeStor relatIonS

DIC asset aG
neue mainzer Straße 20  ·  maintor 
60311 Frankfurt am main
tel. +49 (0) 69 9 45 48 58-0  ·  Fax +49 (0) 69 9 45 48 58-93 99 
ir  @dic-asset.de  ·  www.dic-asset.de

this quarterly statement is also available in German (binding version).  
 
realisation 
linusContent aG, Frankfurt am main

Disclaimer    

this quarterly statement contains forward-looking statements including associa-
ted risks and uncertainties. these statements are based on the management 
Board’s current experience, assumptions and forecasts and the information 
 currently available to it. the forward-looking statements are not to be interpreted 
as guarantees of the future developments and results mentioned therein. the ac-
tual business performance and results of DIC asset aG and of the Group are de-
pendent on a multitude of factors that contain various risks and uncertainties. In 
the future, these might deviate significantly from the underlying  assumptions 
made in this quarterly statement. Said risks and uncertainties are discussed in de-
tail in the risk report as part of financial reporting. this quarterly statement does 
not constitute an offer to sell or an invitation to make an offer to buy shares of 
DIC asset aG. DIC asset aG is under no obligation to adjust or update the for-
ward-looking statements contained in this quarterly statement.

Nina Wittkopf
head of Investor relations
 
tel. +49 (0) 69 9 45 48 58-14 62
Fax +49 (0) 69 9 45 48 58-93 99
n.Wittkopf@dic-asset.de

For more information:

http://www.dic-asset.de/engl/investor-relations/

For instance:
>>  up-to-date company presentation 
>>  audio webcast

FINANCIAL CALENDAr 2017

05.05. Publication of Q1 Statement 
11.07. General Shareholders’ meeting 
03.08. Publication of h1 report 
03.11. Publication of Q3 Statement


